

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**: PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM**

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1777 OF 2024**



**Between:**

Maruti Sanker Lingamaneni, S/o. Eshwara, aged about 49 years, Occ: Business, flat No.409, Srinilaya Estates, Near Image Hospital, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-073.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

D.Rajasekhar, S/o. D.Ratna Rao, aged about 59 years, Proprietor of Rajasekhar Poultry farm, Near NH-13 Harihar road, Rayarkeri, Hospet, Bellary District, Karnataka

**Respondent**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the orders of IX Additional District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna, dt.10/5/2024 made in EP No.6/2022 in C.C.No.846/2019.

**Note: Prayer amended as per court order dated 30.04.2025 vide IA No.2/2025 in CRP.No.1777/2024.**

**IA NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the

petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in EP No.6/2022 in C.C.No.846/2019, on the file of IX Additional District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna district, Pending disposal of CRP No.1777 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated. 09.04.2025, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G Chandra Shakhar Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended for a further period of ten (10) days.

List the matter on 28.04.2025.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to file an amendment petition before this Court by the next date of hearing.

Sd/-K.J. RAJA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The IX Additional District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna district.
2. One CC to Sri G Chandra Shakhar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

Note: Prayer amended as per court's order dated 30.04.2025 vide IA No.2/2025. Substitute this amended order in place of earlier order which was dispatched on 10.04.2025.

Sd/-K.J. RAJA BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:23.04.2025

30.04.2025

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 28.04.2025.

ORDER

AMENDED

CRP.NO.1777 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

