

[ 3459 ]  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM  
IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CRP NO: 1777 OF 2024



**Between:**

Maruti Sankar Lingamaneni, S/o.Eshwara, aged about 50 years, Occ  
Business, flat No.409, Srinilaya Estates, Near Image Hospital, Ameerpet,  
Hyderabad-073.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 1777 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

D.Rajasekhar, s/o.D.Ratna Rao, aged about 59 years. Proprietor of  
Rajasekhar Poultry farm, Near NH-13 Harihar road, Rayarkeri, Hospet, Bellary  
District, Karnataka.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances  
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be  
pleased to grant some more time to pay the amount as per this Hon'ble court  
orders dated.09/4/2025 made in IA No.1/2024 in C.R.P.No. 1777/2024, as  
Principal District Judge, Machilipatnam, Consequently permit the petitioner to  
pay the amount within two weeks in the interest of justice. Pending disposal of  
CRP No. 1777 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the  
memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the  
High Court dated. 09.04.2025 & 23.04.2025 made herein and upon hearing

the arguments of Sri G Chandra Shakhar Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

**ORDER**

“Heard.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition, time for compliance of the earlier order, dated 09.04.2025, is hereby extended for a further period of four (4) weeks, finally.”

SD/- M.SRINIVAS  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For ,

To,

1. The Prl. District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna district.
2. D.Rajasekhar,s/o.D.Ratna Rao, aged about 59 years. Proprietor of Rajasekhar Poultry farm, Near NH-13 Harihar road, Rayarkeri, Hospet, Bellary District, Karnataka.(by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri G Chandra Shakhar Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri K V Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSK

**HIGH COURT**

**JS,J**

**DATED:30/04/2025**

**NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2025.**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CRP.No.1777 of 2024**

**DIRECTION**

